

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNKECHAUG INDIAN NATION and CHIEF  
HARRY B. WALLACE, in his capacity as chief and  
individually,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Case No. 18 Civ. 1132 (WFK)(AYS)

BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity as the  
Commissioner of the New York State Department of  
Environmental Conservation, and the NEW YORK  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION,

Defendants.

-----X

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General  
State of New York  
Attorney for the State Defendants  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6556

James M. Thompson  
Benjamin D. Liebowitz  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    The American Eel and Its Decline ..... 4

    The State-Federal Regulatory Framework Protecting the American Eel..... 7

    The Plaintiffs' Illegal Taking and Trafficking of Glass Eels..... 10

    The Plaintiffs File a Civil Case Regarding an Alleged Right to Fish for Glass Eels,  
    and Lose ..... 14

    Plaintiffs File the Instant Lawsuit Seeking to Be Free of Regulation, In Part,  
    Pursuant to An Order of the British Governor of New York Colony ..... 15

    The Extraordinary Scope Of The Plaintiffs' Claimed Dominion  
    Over All Navigable Waters..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    I. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS THIS PROPERTY-RIGHTS LAWSUIT  
    AGAINST THE STATE..... 20

        A. The State Defendants Are Protected by Eleventh Amendment Immunity,  
        Which Has Not Been Abrogated or Waived..... 20

        B. The Relief Sought by the Plaintiffs Is Unavailable in Federal Court, as Established  
        by the Supreme Court in Coeur d'Alene and the Second Circuit in  
        Western Mohegan ..... 23

        C. The Plaintiffs' Sovereignty and Treaty Claims Sound in State Law, And Are Barred  
        by the Pennhurst Doctrine..... 27

    II. THE DOCTRINES OF RES JUDICATA AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL APPLY  
    BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS HAVE ALREADY BEEN LITIGATED AND  
    DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE ..... 28

    III. THE CHALLENGED ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS ARE NOT PREEMPTED ..... 32

    IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE  
    CLAUSE ..... 35

        A. Plaintiffs' Free Exercise Claim Is Non-Specific and Lacks Factual Support..... 36

B. Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claims Are Time-Barred.....	37
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Relief Based on Unsupported Speculation as to Possible Future Enforcement of the Challenged Environmental Laws .....	38
D. Plaintiffs’ Scattershot Assertions During Discovery That State Eel Fishing Limitations Also Potentially Burden Their Free Exercise Rights Are Unpled and Should Be Disregarded. ....	40
E. Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claims Concerning Both Eel Fishing and Wampum Nevertheless Fail as a Matter of Law Because the Laws Are Valid, Neutral, and Generally Applicable .....	41
V. EVEN IF THE ANDROS ORDER WERE A TREATY, PLAINTIFFS WOULD NOT BE EXEMPT FROM THE CHALLENGED ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS ....	44
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Be Barred By the Conservation Necessity Doctrine.....	44
B. The Sherrill Doctrine Bars The Plaintiffs’ Disruptive And Long-Unasserted Claims Of Sovereignty.....	47
C. The Supreme Court Has Already Rejected Plaintiffs’ Legal Theory .....	51
D. Any Unkechaug Sovereignty Over State Waters Derived From the Andros Order Has Been Abrogated .....	53
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ SOVEREIGNTY CLAIMS, SEPARATE FROM THE ANDROS ORDER, ALSO FAIL.....	56
VII. IN ANY EVENT, THE ANDROS ORDER IS NOT A “TREATY,” AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE STATE REGULATION .....	56
A. The Andros Order Is Not A Treaty .....	57
B. The Andros Order Provides for Government Regulation of Fishing.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Adam v. Barr,  
792 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 39

Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Comm. Dep’t of Env. Quality,  
270 Va. 423 (2005) ..... 34

Anderson v. Evans,  
371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 47, 52

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 37

Antoine v. Washington,  
420 U.S. 194 (1975)..... 45

Aqua Harvesters, Inc. v. DEC,  
No. 17 Civ. 1198, 2019 WL 3037866 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 2019) ..... 33

Babbitt v. Farm Workers,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 39

Beras v. Colvin,  
313 F. App’x 353 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 29

BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina,  
572 U.S. 25 (2014)..... 59

Boddie v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole,  
No. 08 Civ. 911, 2009 WL 1033786 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21

Brantley v. Municipal Credit Union,  
No. 19 Civ. 10994, 2021 WL 981334 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2021) ..... 27

Burton v. Undercover Officer,  
671 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 29

California v. Texas,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 39

Carruthers v. Flaum,  
450 F.Supp.2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 14

Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki,  
413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 48

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 19

Choctaw Nation of Indians v. U.S.,  
318 U.S. 423 (1943)..... 57, 60

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,  
544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... 3, 47, 48, 50

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 40

Close v. New York,  
125 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 21

Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho vs. Idaho,  
521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... passim

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,  
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 41, 42

Confed. Tribes of Colville Reserv. v. Anderson,  
903 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (E.D. Wash. 2011)..... 53

Cty. of Suffolk v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.,  
No. 09 Civ. 162, 2016 WL 1245001 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2016) ..... 14

Deadwiley v. N.Y. State Ofc. of Children & Fam. Servs.,  
97 F. Supp. 3d 110 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 20, 21

Del. Valley Fish Co. v. Fish and Wildlife Svc.,  
No. 09-CV-142-B-W, 2009 WL 1706574 (D. Me. 2009) ..... 7

Dep’t of Game of Wash. v. Pullyallup Tribe,  
414 U.S. 44 (1973)..... 46, 47

Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,  
473 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 57

Edelman v. Jordan,  
415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 22

Employment Division v. Smith,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 41, 42

Evans v. Ottimo,  
469 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 30

Ex Parte Young,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 23, 27

Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner,  
694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 42

Fregia v. Bright,  
750 F.App’x 296 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) ..... 7

Georges v. United Nations,  
834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 59

Gianascio v. Giordano,  
2003 WL 22999454 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2003) ..... 41

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker,  
839 F. Supp. 130 (D. Conn. 1993)..... 34

Gollomp v. Spitzer,  
568 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20

Havana Club Holding, S.A. v. Galleon S.A.,  
203 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 53, 54

Heller v. Doe,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 43

Herrera v. Wyoming,  
139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019)..... 44, 45

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.,  
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 33

Interoceanica Corp. v. Sound Pilots, Inc.,  
107 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 28

Jones v. Schneiderman,  
101 F. Supp. 3d 283, (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 40

Legal Aid Soc’y v. City of N.Y.,  
No. 96 Civ. 9141, 1997 WL 394609 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1997) ..... 32

Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,  
572 U.S. 1 (2014)..... 59

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 40

Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 42

Malcolm v. Bd. of Educ. of Honeoye Falls-Lima Central Sch. Dist.,  
506 F. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 28, 29, 32

Martin v. Lessee of Waddell,  
16 Pet. 367 (1842)..... 24

Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon,  
310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 29

Massachusetts v. Mellon,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 39

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 19

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,  
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 56

Milan v. Wertherimer,  
808 F.3d 961 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 38

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,  
526 U.S. 172, 204 (1999)..... 44, 45, 60

Mirlis v. Greer,  
952 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 13

Moche v. City Univ. of N.Y.,  
781 F. Supp. 160 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 23

Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Corr.,  
214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 32

Monroe v. Rockland Cty. Dist. Attorney’s Off.,  
No. 20-CV-5445 (LLS), 2020 WL 5518510 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020)..... 38

Muhammadali v. City of N.Y.,  
No. 18 Civ. 1521, 2018 WL 10808575 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2018)..... 38

N.Y. Pet Welfare Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,  
850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 33, 35

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,  
462 U.S. 324 (1983)..... 56

New York v. Atl. States Marine Fisheries Comm’n,  
609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus. Inc.,  
416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 29

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida,  
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 48

Onondaga Nation v. New York,  
500 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 48, 50

Patterson v. Cty. of Oneida,  
375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 38

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 28

People ex rel. Kennedy v. Becker,  
241 U.S. 556 (1916)..... 3, 51, 52, 61

People ex. rel. Kennedy v. Becker,  
215 N.Y. 42 (1915) ..... 49, 51

People v. Gilmour,  
98 N.Y.2d 126 (2002) ..... 22

Perkins v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,  
970 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 57

Plaza PH2001 LLC v. Plaza Residential Owner LP,  
98 A.D.3d 89 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2012)..... 30

Pricaspian Dev. Corp. (Tex.) v. Royal Dutch Shell, PLC,  
382 F. App’x 100 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 31

Pullyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of State of Wash.,  
433 U.S. 165 (1977)..... 44

Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr. v. Inc. Vill. of Old Westbury,  
128 F. Supp. 3d 566 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 43

S.D. Warren Co. v. F.E.R.C.,  
164 F.App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7

Salvador v. Adirondack Park Agency of State of N.Y.,  
35 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 20

Santiago v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,  
945 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 22

Savino v. City of N.Y.,  
331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 19

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 23

Seneca Nation of Indians v. N.Y.,  
206 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 57

Seneca Nation of Indians v. N.Y.,  
382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 34

Sherald v. Embrace Techs., Inc.,  
2013 WL 126355 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2013) ..... 41

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne,  
No. 06 Civ. 5013, 2008 WL 4455599 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008)..... 34

Silva v. Farrish,  
No. 18 Civ. 3648, 2020 WL 3451344 (E.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020)..... 26, 27

Silva v. Farrish,  
No. 18 Civ. 3648, 2021 WL 613092 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2021)..... 7, 26, 27

Sossamon v. Texas,  
563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 22

Soules v. Conn. Dep’t of Emergency Servs.,  
882 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 32

Southwick Clothing LLC v. GFT (USA) Corp.,  
2004 WL 2914093 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2004) ..... 41

State of N.Y. v. Locke,  
No. 08 Civ. 2503, 2009 WL 1194085 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 33

Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. New York,  
756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 49



U.S. v. Cook,  
922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 34

U.S. v. Dion,  
476 U.S. 734 (1986)..... 54, 55, 56

U.S. v. McDougall,  
216 F.2d 1074 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7, 35

U.S. v. McDougall,  
25 F.Supp.2d 85 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 7, 35

U.S. v. State of Washington,  
143 F.Supp.2d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2001)..... 46

U.S. v. Winans,  
198 U.S. 371 (1905)..... 25

Unkechaug Indian Nation v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation,  
Index No. 4254/2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Sept. 27, 2016) ..... 14, 15, 29, 30

Unkechaug Indian Nation v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation,  
No. 18-CV-1132 (WFK), 2019 WL 1872952 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2019)..... 21

Unkechaug Indian Nation v. Paterson,  
No. 10 Civ. 711, 2020 WL 553576 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020)..... 14

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,  
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... 32

Vega v. Semple,  
963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 28

Waldman v. Vill. of Kiryas Joel,  
207 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 32

Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.,  
224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 37

West v. Atkins,  
487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 38

WTC Families for a Proper Burial, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,  
567 F.Supp.2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 42

Wyeth v. Levine,  
55 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 33

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 3372 *et seq.*..... 34

16 U.S.C. § 5101..... 4, 8, 9

16 U.S.C. § 5106..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 5105..... 9  
 16 U.S.C. § 5104..... 8, 34, 35, 43  
 25 U.S.C. § 232..... 33, 34  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 37

**Other Authorities**

2 Debates on the Federal Constitution 506 (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1863) (James Wilson) ..... 61  
 1638 Treaty of Hartford,  
 Yale New England Indian Papers Series ..... 58-59  
 1646 Treaty Between Virginia and the Powhatan Indians,  
*Encyclopedia Virginia* ..... 58  
 1666 Treaty Between Maryland and Eleven Native American Tribes,  
 William & Mary Digital Archive..... 58  
 1667 Treaty of Middle Plantation,  
 Maryland State Archives..... 58  
 Annie Sneed, Glass Eel Gold Rush Casts Maine Fishermen Against Scientists,  
 Scientific Am. Aug. 5, 2014 ..... 6  
 BBC News, Police Inquiry Over Sturgeon Sale,  
 3 June 2004 ..... 64  
 E.B. O’Callaghan, Documents Relative to the Colonial History of the State of New-York:  
 Procured in Holland, England, and France (1853), 1646 Fort Albany Treaty..... 58  
 Jacoby, D., Casselman, J., DeLucia, M. & Gollock, M. (2017). *Anguilla rostrata* (amended  
 version of 2014 assessment).  
The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species 2017: e.T191108A121739077 ..... 6, 47  
 O. Yale Lewis III, Protecting Habitat for Off-Reservation Tribal Hunting and Fishing Rights:  
 Tribal Comanagement As A Reserved Right,  
 30 ENVTL. L. 279, 341 (2000)..... 46  
 Rene Ebersole, Inside the Multimillion-Dollar World of Eel Trafficking,  
 National Geographic, June 7, 2017..... 7  
 Statute Prerogativa Regis,  
 17 Edward II cap. 1 (1322) ..... 63  
 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Office of Law Enforcement, “Operation Broken Glass”  
 April 11, 2019 ..... 7  
 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (12th ed. 1794)..... 64

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 12  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 19

**Restatements**

Restatement (Third) of the Law of American Indians § 4(h) (draft Apr. 16, 2014)..... 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI..... 39  
 U.S. Constitution Amendment XI..... 26, 31, 32

**New York Statutes and Regulations**

1911 N.Y. Laws 647 ..... 58  
 1938 N.Y. Laws 481 et seq...... 12, 58, 65  
 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 10.1..... passim  
 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 661.2..... 51  
 6 NYCRR § 40.1..... passim  
 CPLR § 3211..... 16  
 ECL § 11-0105..... 12, 63  
 ECL § 11-0701..... 12, 64  
 ECL § 11-0707..... 12, 59, 65, 66  
 ECL § 11-0715..... 12, 59  
 ECL § 13-0355..... 12, 64  
 ECL § 25-0102..... 50  
 ECL § 25-0401..... 46, 49  
 N.Y. Executive Law § 63(3)..... 25  
 N.Y. Gen. Constr. Law § 71 ..... 63  
 N.Y. Gen. Constr. Law § 72 ..... 63  
 N.Y. Navigation Law § 30..... 63
